owed from PixEdit AB at 31 December 2023 is TNOK 0 (31.12.2022: TNOK 1.186).

Note 28, continued Note 29 - Related parties

Capital management

The primary focus of the Group’s capital structure is to assure sufficient free
liquidity in the form of cash and cash equivalents along with bank overdraft
facilities to ensure that the Group can continually service its obligations and at
the same time be able to make strategic acqusitions. In addition, the Group seeks
to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. The Group
makes sure to be within the covenants of its borowings at any time (see note 26 -
Borrowings).

The Group’s capital consists of net interest-bearing debt (NIBD) and equity and
is being monitored through net interest bearing debt (NIBD), the NIBD/EBITDA
ratio, the interest cover ratio (EBITDA/Net financial expenses), and the equity ratio
(equity/total assets).

The key figures in the table below are not comparable to the covenants described
in note 26 – Borrowings. The key figures below are based on the actual reported
numbers and the covenants described in note 26 are based on pro forma last
twelve months EBITDA adjusted for non-recurring items.

NOK 1000 Note 2023 2022

Non-current interest-bearing borrowings 26 542 992 629 791

Current interest-bearing borrowings 26 118 778 128 479

Lease liabilities 21 43 513 48 389

Less: free available cash and cash equivalents 24 54 475 50 905

Net interest bearing debt (NIBD) 650 807 755 755

Total equity 1 062 414 1 036 665

Total assets 2 117 227 2 210 586

EBITDA (unadjusted, actual) 169 431 136 296

Net financial expenses 54 765 49 149

Key figures

NIBD/EBITDA 3,8 5,5

Interest cover ratio (EBITDA/Net financial expenses) 3,1 2,8

Equity ratio (Total equity/Total assets) 50% 47%

107Spir Group ASA Annual Report 2023

Note 30 - Other investments

Specifications

NOK 1000 Note 31.12.23 31.12.22

Investment in assosiates 20 22 838 14 345

Financial assets at fair value 22 5 815 3 194

Financial assets at amortised cost 22 8 755 12 638

Prepaid pension contributions 838 405

Total 38 246 30 582

Specification of financial assets at fair value

NOK 1000 Note Ownership share 31.12.23 31.12.22

Supertakst AS 22 10% 2 530 2 530

AIOT AS 22 100% 2 150

Mahoom AS 22 100% 75

Pixedit AB 22 100% 60 60

Other investments 22 < 10 % 56 528

Interest rate swap 22,26 1 018

Specifications of investments in associates

NOK 1000 Note Ownership share 31.12.23 31.12.22

Unbolt AS 43,1 % 11 697 10 700

iVerdi AS 25,9 % 1 500

Buildflow 43,1 % 4 722

Reduce 43,1 % -171

Takstsentralen AS 0,0 % 1 801

Simenergi AS 34,5 % 5 089 1 844

Total 22 838 14 345

Total 5 815 3 194

Specification of financial assets at amortised cost

NOK 1000 Note 31.12.23 31.12.22

Deposits 22 3 875 3 844

Loan to associates 22 756

Loan to affiliated companies 22 4 123 8 794

Total 8 755 12 638

Accounting principles

Other investments comprise non-current receivables at amortized cost, loan to
associates, investment in non-listed equity instruments at fair value through profit
or loss, investments in other financial instruments (funds) at fair value through
profit and loss, investments in assosiates accounted by the equity method  and
pension assets in the form of prepaid pension contributions.

108Spir Group ASA Annual Report 2023

There were no subsequent events.

Note 31 - Events after the balance sheet date

109Spir Group ASA Annual Report 2023Annual Report 2023Spir Group ASA